
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008275-2024 

Tender

Worcestershire Family Safeguarding Service

Worcestershire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-008275

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0448cc  

Published 14 March 2024, 4:50pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Worcestershire County Council

Spetchley Road

Worcester

WR5 2NP

Contact

Bethany Wilkinson

Email

bwilkinson1@worcestershire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1905845912

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008275-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008275-2024
mailto:bwilkinson1@worcestershire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG12 - Worcestershire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.in-tendhost.co.uk/worcestershire/aspx/Home

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.in-tendhost.co.uk/worcestershire/aspx/Home

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://www.in-tendhost.co.uk/worcestershire/aspx/Home

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk
https://www.in-tendhost.co.uk/worcestershire/aspx/Home
https://www.in-tendhost.co.uk/worcestershire/aspx/Home
https://www.in-tendhost.co.uk/worcestershire/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Worcestershire Family Safeguarding Service

Reference number

WCC 00003847

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Worcestershire County Council is looking to commission a service provider to provide
specialist practitioners as part of their Worcestershire Family Safeguarding (WFS) Service
for a 10-month period from 1st June 2024 to 31st March 2025. There is a possibility of a
12-month extension, subject to funding availability. The following roles are required:• 2 FTE
Domestic Abuse Survivor Workers• 2 FTE Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Workers• 2 FTE
Substance Misuse Recovery Workers The staff roles will be required to work as part of a
small multi-agency team to avoid exculpation of social work intervention and ultimately to
reduce risk. The commissioned specialist practitioners will work alongside allocated social
workers across the WCC Children’s Services safeguarding service. They will manage an
identified cohort of families where the trilogy of risks has been identified, namely domestic
abuse, substance misuse and mental health, to improve engagement and outcomes for
parents/carers a

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

85310000 - Social work services

85312000 - Social work services without accommodation

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG12 - Worcestershire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Worcestershire County Council is looking to commission a service provider to provide
specialist practitioners as part of their Worcestershire Family Safeguarding (WFS) Service
for a 10-month period from 1st June 2024 to 31st March 2025. There is a possibility of a
12-month extension, subject to funding availability. The following roles are required:• 2 FTE
Domestic Abuse Survivor Workers• 2 FTE Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Workers• 2 FTE
Substance Misuse Recovery WorkersThe staff roles will be required to work as part of a small
multi-agency team to avoid exculpation of social work intervention and ultimately to reduce
risk. The commissioned specialist practitioners will work alongside allocated social workers
across the WCC Children’s Services safeguarding service. They will manage an identified
cohort of families where the trilogy of risks has been identified, namely domestic abuse,
substance misuse and mental health, to improve engagement and outcomes for
parents/carers and children. Staff will need to have adequate and relevant training and
experience in their areas of speciality. The workers will be co-located and operationally
managed with social work staff in WCC Children’s Services by the Practice Manager. They
will be line-managed by the commissioned service provider and continue to receive specialist
clinical supervision within their own organisation to maintain accreditation to achieve
specialist standards of practice.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 35%

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 65%

II.2.6) Estimated value



Page 5 to 8

Value excluding VAT: £245,107

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 June 2024

End date

31 March 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option to extend for 12 months, subject to available grant funding.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

See Service Specification

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

26 April 2024

Local time

11:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the



Page 7 to 8

tender

Tender must be valid until: 9 May 2024

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

26 April 2024

Local time

11:00am

Place

N/a

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England, Wales and Northern Ireland

London

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

n/a



Page 8 to 8

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-07-07T00:11:41+0100
	TCPDF




